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Memorandum 
 
 
 
  CITY OF DALLAS 
June 23, 2006 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
City of Dallas 
 
We have performed an audit of the City Secretary’s selected processes for 
conflict of interest and financial disclosure reporting, ethics complaint filing, and 
city official candidate/nominee qualification verification.   
 
As a result of our review, we have concluded that the City Secretary’s Office 
(SEC) needs to enhance their processes and procedures in identifying all the 
liabilities owed to the City of Dallas by City Council candidates and 
board/commission nominees.  Additionally, the SEC needs a process to ensure 
that all City official candidates/nominees have met all eligibility requirements.   
Furthermore, the SEC needs enhanced policies and procedures to ensure that 
the issues related to conflicts of interest, ethics complaints, and financial 
disclosures are effectively monitored.   
 
These areas of improvement are discussed in the Opportunities for Improvement 
section of this report. 
 
We appreciate the cooperation of City staff during our examination. 
 
 
 
Paul T. Garner 
Paul T. Garner 
Assistant City Auditor 
 
c: Mary K. Suhm, City Manager 

“Dallas, the City that works: diverse, vibrant and progressive” 



 

 
AUDIT OF THE CITY SECRETARY’S SELECTED PROCESSES FOR 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE REPORTING, 
ETHICS COMPLAINT FILING, AND CITY OFFICIAL CANDIDATE/NOMINEE 

QUALIFICATION VERIFICATION 
 

 
 
    CONTENTS 
 

 

 PAGE 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1 

INTRODUCTION 3 
Authorization  3 
Scope and Methodology 3 
Overall Conclusion 4 
Background 
 

4 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 7 
 

 Exhibits  23 

 



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

We have conducted an audit of the City Secretary’s selected processes 
for conflict of interest and financial disclosure reporting, ethics complaint 
filing, and city official candidate/nominee qualification verification.  Our 
audit period was October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2005. 
 
As a result of our inquiries, reviews, and examinations, we have 
concluded that the City Secretary’s Office (SEC) has formalized 
procedures to inform/assist elected and appointed City officials to report 
and disclose financial and/or conflicts of interest and for filing ethics 
complaints.  The SEC follows its policies and procedures regarding 
reporting conflict of interest and financial disclosures, and filing ethics 
complaints.  Additionally, the SEC has a process to determine the 
liabilities owed to the City of Dallas (City) by City Council candidates and 
board/commission nominees. 
 
However, we found that specific actions can be taken by the SEC to 
improve its effectiveness.  We have summarized our Opportunities for 
Improvement below: 
 
• The current methodology for determining the eligibility of candidates 

being considered for elected and appointed positions does not ensure 
that the candidates comply with specific qualifying requirements. 
 
A. The SEC relied upon the City Manager’s Office (CMO) to 

determine whether City Council candidates had outstanding 
liabilities to the City before they are certified as qualified 
candidates.  Since the CMO staff did not identify all the liabilities, 
the SEC certified City Councilmembers that had outstanding 
financial liens in the May 2005 election.  However, when the issue 
was brought to the SEC’s attention, the SEC did not initiate timely 
action to investigate and resolve the issue.   

 
Additionally, the SEC does not have adequate processes, policies 
and procedures to ensure that all the liabilities identified by the 
CMO are resolved before the Council candidates are certified.  
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B. The SEC does not have mechanisms to ensure the information 
that the CMO provides to determine board/commission 
nominees/re-nominees taxes or other liabilities is accurate, 
complete, and reliable.   Also, the SEC does not have adequate 
written policies and procedures for processing nominations and 
re-nominations for a board/commission member.  

   



 

• Administrative procedures are not in place to ensure that the SEC is 
effectively monitoring the issues related to conflicts of interest, ethics 
complaints, and financial disclosures. 
 
A. The City Secretary does not attend City Council committee 

meetings, or track conflict of interest disclosure records relevant 
to the Council committee or board/commission meetings.  We 
found that the SEC did not have conflict of interest statements for 
City Councilmembers that recused themselves during a City 
Council Committee meeting. 

 
B. Forms for filling complaints to the ethics commission were not 

complete or kept up to date.   The SEC did not have an official 
amended complaint form to provide to the complainant.   

 
C. Conflict of interest disclosure forms are not included in 

agenda/briefing packets for the Councilmembers. 
 

D. The SEC has not formalized the processes and relevant staff 
responsibilities regarding:  

 
• Making conflict of interest/Affidavit on Abstention from 

Voting forms available at each City Council 
meeting/briefing,  

• Processing ethics complaints that have been accepted by 
SEC staff, 

• Processing and filing conflict of interest disclosure forms, 
and 

• Notifying financial disclosure filers by certified mail that 
failure to file or correct the filing within 15 days after the 
original deadline is a violation of the Code of Ethics. 

 
E. Information revealed in financial disclosure statements is not being 

used by the SEC as an aid in identifying conflicts of interest for City 
Council and/or board/commission members, and to aid in informing 
the member of possible conflicts of interest during City Council, 
Council committee, and board/commission meetings. 

 
F. The SEC does not adequately report the status of conflicts of 

interest, ethics complaints, and financial disclosure issues.  
 
 
We commend the department for its cooperation during the audit and the 
actions initiated to address issues brought to their attention. 
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Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Compliant Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification  

INTRODUCTION 
 
Authorization 
 

We conducted a performance audit of the City Secretary’s selected processes for 
conflict of interest and financial disclosure reporting, ethics complaint filing, and City 
official candidate/nominee qualification verification.  We conducted this audit under the 
authority of Chapter IX, Section 3 of the Dallas City Charter and in accordance with the 
Annual Audit Plan approved by City Council. 
  
Scope and Methodology 
 

We performed our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards and included tests of records and other audit procedures that we considered 
necessary in the circumstances.   
 
Our objectives were to determine whether the: 
 

• The City Secretary’s Office (SEC) has formalized procedures for:  
 

a. Elected and appointed City of Dallas (City) officials to report and disclose 
financial and/or conflicts of interest, and the processes/procedures comply 
with applicable State of Texas (State) and/or local rules and regulations; and 

b. Filing of an ethics complaint by any resident of the City or any person doing 
business or attempting to do business with the City. 

 
• SEC has formalized process/procedures to inform/assist: 

 

a. Elected and appointed City officials to comply with the reporting and 
disclosure requirements for conflict of interest statement forms and financial 
disclosure statement forms; and 

b. Any resident of the City or any person doing business or attempting to do 
business with the City that files an ethics complaint with the SEC. 

 
• SEC process/procedures regarding reporting conflict of interest and financial 

disclosure, and ethics complaint filing are followed. 
 
• SEC is proactive in determining the payment liabilities due to the City by a City 

Council candidate and a board/commission nominee.  
 

Our audit reviewed selected SEC processes for reporting conflict of interest and 
financial disclosure, ethics complaint filing, and verifying City official candidate/nominee 
qualification, and related procedures and/or practices. Our audit period was October 1, 
2004 through September 30, 2005.  We also reviewed certain related procedures, 
events, and matters occurring before and after this period. 
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Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Compliant Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification  

INTRODUCTION 
 
We developed an understanding of relevant control structures through: 
 

• Inquiring/Interviewing SEC management and staff 
• Reviewing applicable regulations and procedures 
• Examining pertinent documentation  

 
Overall Conclusion 
 

We concluded that: 
 

• The SEC has formalized procedures to inform/assist elected and appointed City 
officials to report and disclose financial and/or conflicts of interest and for filing 
ethics complaints.  

 
• The SEC follows its policies and procedures regarding reporting conflict of 

interest and financial disclosures, and ethics complaints filing.   
 

• The SEC has a process to determine the liabilities owed to the City by the City 
Council candidates and board/commission nominees.  

 
However, we found that specific actions should be taken by the SEC to improve its 
effectiveness. 
 

• The current methodology for determining eligibility of candidates being 
considered for elected and appointed positions has not been reliable. 

 
• Administrative procedures that address collecting, processing, and reporting 

information related to conflicts of interest, ethics complaints, and financial 
disclosures.   

 
Specific issues are discussed in the Opportunities for Improvement section of this 
report.  
 
Background 
 

The City Secretary is a City Council appointed City officer and serves as the City’s 
election official and the City Council’s legislative officer. SEC’s program functions 
include the elections function and City Secretary function.   The mission of the elections 
function is to: 
 

• Administer all aspects of municipal elections and ensure compliance with all City, 
State, and federal election laws, policies and guidelines,  

• Provide staff support to the City’s Ethics Advisory Commission (EAC), and 
• Process all ethics complaints filed with the City.   
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Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Compliant Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification  

INTRODUCTION 
 
The mission of the City Secretary function is to: 
 

• Record, certify, preserve, manage, and make accessible information related to all 
actions taken by the City Council, and 

• Provide information to the public and help the public locate government 
information maintained by and for the City in accordance with requirements 
established by law and the City Charter.   

 
On June 28, 2000, the City Council passed an ordinance that established the Dallas 
Code of Ethics (Code) for all City officials and employees.  The purpose of the Code is 
to provide principles of conduct for elected and appointed City officials and to revise the 
ethics laws governing current and former officials and employees of the City.  
 
The creation of the Code provides for the creation, membership, qualifications, 
jurisdiction and powers of the EAC. The EAC is comprised of seven members appointed 
by the City Council.  
 
Under the Code, the SEC has defined responsibilities including, but not limited to, the 
following areas: 
 

• Ethics complaints 
• Financial disclosure 
• Conflict of interest disclosure 

 
The Code states that any resident of the City or any person doing business or 
attempting to do business with the City (other than an ethics advisory commission 
member) who believes there has been a violation of the Code of Ethics may file a sworn 
complaint, under penalty of perjury, with the City Secretary.  Since the SEC provides 
staff support to the EAC, this office is responsible for accepting all ethics complaints 
filed against City officers and employees, initiating correspondence for the EAC, setting 
hearing dates, documenting and recording all actions taken by the EAC, and keeping 
relevant records.   

The Code requires the Mayor, each City Councilmember, the City Attorney, the City 
Manager, and each candidate for City Council to file with the SEC verified financial 
statements that comply with Chapter 145 of the Texas Local Government Code.  Other 
City officials and designated City employees are required to file with the SEC the City’s 
financial disclosure report that lists personal financial and business information, before 
initially accepting appointment or assuming the duties of office, and annually thereafter.    
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Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Compliant Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification  

INTRODUCTION 
 
Under the Code, the SEC is responsible for: 
 

• Notifying the City officials and designated employees of their obligation to file the 
disclosure reports;  

• Providing them with the appropriate forms and guidance/assistance on the 
reporting requirements;  

• Reviewing the filings for completeness and timeliness; and  
• Maintaining filing records.   

 
The Code also requires City officials and designated City employees to file a conflict of 
interest disclosure with the SEC when there is a conflict in violation of Section 12A-3, 
Improper Economic Benefit, of the Code.   The Code requires a City official or employee 
whose conduct or action on a matter that would violate Section 12A-3 of the Code to 
immediately refrain from further participation in the matter and promptly file with the 
SEC a written statement disclosing the conflict on a form provided by the SEC 
(Disclosure of Conflict Statement).   
 
Chapter 171 of the Local Government Code sets forth State law conflict of interest 
requirements applicable to local public officials. Under the Local Government Code, a 
local public official who has a substantial interest in a business/real property is required 
to file an affidavit (Affidavit on Abstention from Voting Form) with the SEC to disclose 
the nature and extent of their interest in the business/ real property before the vote or 
decision on a matter involving the business/real property.  
 
The Code does not specify the SEC’s responsibilities regarding filing conflict of interest 
disclosures. However, according to SEC internal policy and procedures, SEC personnel 
are mainly responsible for: 
 

• Accepting the filing for the Disclosure of Conflict Statement and Affidavit on 
Abstention from Voting forms 

• Reviewing the filings for completeness 
• Maintaining the filing records 
• Notifying any Councilmember upon determining that the Councilmember who is 

required to file has recused herself/himself during a City Council meeting has 
failed to file a timely report or has filed incomplete or unresponsive information   
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Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
During our audit, we identified certain policies, procedures, and practices that can be 
improved.  Our audit was not designed or intended to be a detailed study of every 
relevant system, procedure, and transaction. Accordingly, the opportunities for 
improvement presented in this report may not be all-inclusive of areas where 
improvements may be needed. 
 
1. The current methodology for determining the eligibility of candidates being 

considered for elected and appointed positions does not ensure that the 
candidates comply with specific qualifying requirements. 

 
A. The process relied upon by the SEC to ensure that no financial liabilities exist for 

City Council candidates did not identify all financial liabilities.   We found the 
following: 

 
• Processes and procedures are not in place to ensure that the SEC certifies 

Council candidates meet all eligibility requirements.  The SEC relies upon the 
staff of the City Manager’s Office (CMO) for information as to whether a 
candidate owes financial liabilities to the City. However, the SEC has no 
assurance that the information provided by the CMO is accurate, complete, 
and reliable, since the SEC does not have the database to do the verification 
internally.  

 
 The City Charter states, “Each member of the city council shall, in addition to 

the other qualifications prescribed by law, be at the date of his election a 
qualified voter of the city, and shall not be in arrears in the payment of any 
taxes or other liabilities due the city.”   

 
 Prior to an election, the SEC requests the CMO to research whether any City 

Council candidates have unpaid taxes or other liabilities due to the City. 
Based upon their research, the CMO generates a City Council Candidates 
Qualifications Background Review (CCCQBR) report, which is forwarded to 
the SEC.  The CCCQBR report notes whether a candidate owes the City 
library fines, civil penalties, water bills, taxes, or court services fines.  Based 
upon the CMO’s information, SEC personnel notify the candidate of the owed 
liabilities identified in the CMO research. Therefore, any owed obligations that 
are not revealed by the CMO report would not be identified or resolved. 

 
As the City’s election official, the City Secretary certifies City Council 
candidate qualifications.  If a City Council candidate is not qualified, the City 
Secretary must not certify the candidate.    
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Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
• When liabilities are identified, adequate procedures were not in place to 

substantiate that the Council candidates address those liabilities. The SEC 
does not have written policies and procedures regarding verifying payment on 
liabilities owed by City Council candidates and/or their family members prior 
to certification.   
 
SEC personnel stated the SEC practice was to notify the candidates verbally 
if they owed the City liabilities and to document the conversation. 

 
We obtained the CMO’s CCCQBR report dated March 30, 2005.  The CMO 
report indicated that some Council candidates and/or their family members 
had liabilities due to the City. The SEC had certified all City Council 
candidates in the May 2005 election. The SEC certified City Council 
candidates that are in arrears to the City.   
 
We requested the SEC to provide supporting documentation regarding 
whether these candidates had paid the liabilities indicated before they were 
certified.  We were provided records to show that only one candidate had paid 
the tax owed in full before being certified. However, we were not provided 
documentation on other candidates.  

 
The mission of the SEC election function is to administer all aspects of 
municipal elections and ensure compliance with all City, State and federal 
election laws, policies, and guidelines.   
 
If an election is contested and a new election is ordered because the 
candidate does not meet all qualifications, the City taxpayers would have to 
absorb the cost of the re-election, which could be potentially hundreds of 
thousands of dollars.  
  

• The SEC did not take timely actions to investigate the outstanding liens 
involving two City Council candidates.  In November 2005, it came to the 
SEC’s attention that there were outstanding liens against the properties 
owned by two City Council candidates that had won re-election in May 2005.  
The Office of Financial Services researched and confirmed the liens in 
November 2005. 

 
During our audit, we asked whether the SEC had verified the liens and taken 
action to resolve the issue.  We received a memo from the SEC on April 5, 
2006, which indicated that the SEC had verified that two City Council 
candidates had liens placed on the properties that they owned.  However, this 
verification was done four months after the Office of Financial Services 
confirmed the issue and after we raised our audit concerns. 
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Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
The SEC indicated that both Councilmembers were informed of the 
outstanding obligations and given copies of the lien information when the 
SEC became aware of the issue.  SEC personnel stated that the SEC had 
met with the CMO staff and will meet with the City Attorney’s Office to discuss 
the relevant issues. 
 
As the City’s election official, the City Secretary should promptly address any 
relevant concerns/issues regarding the certification and qualification of 
candidates in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and guidelines. 

 
B.  The SEC does not have adequate mechanisms for processing nominations and 

re-nominations for a board or commission member.   We found that:  
 

• The SEC does not have mechanisms to ensure the information that the CMO 
provides to determine board/commission nominees’/re-nominees’ taxes or 
other liabilities owed to the City, is accurate, complete, and reliable.  The SEC 
requests the CMO to research the nominees’/re-nominees’ liabilities due to 
the City on library fines, civil penalties, water bills, taxes, and court services 
fees, and relies on the CMO information.  Any owed obligations that are not 
revealed by the CMO would not be identified or resolved.   

 
• The SEC does not have adequate written policies and procedures regarding 

following up on the outstanding obligation information revealed during the 
nominees’/re-nominees’ background check. SEC staff notifies 
board/commission nominees/re-nominees of outstanding obligations owed to 
the City via letters.   According to SEC personnel, SEC staff also requests the 
nominees/re-nominees to resolve the identified obligations and provide proof 
to the Councilmembers’ assistants that the obligations had been resolved. 
However, the SEC has not formalized the process regarding the follow-up 
activities to reflect its practice.   

 

Chapter 8 of the Dallas City Code, Boards and Commissions, states that an 
appointee to the board must not be in arrears on any City taxes, water service 
charges, or other obligations owed to the City.    
 
The SEC does not have a database to verify applicable liabilities owed by a 
board/commission nominee/re-nominee or mechanisms to ensure the 
information provided by the CMO regarding the nominee/re-nominee’s 
liabilities to the City is accurate, complete, and reliable.    
 

Without adequate procedures for processing nominations and re-nominations for 
a board or commission member, the SEC does not have assurance that all 
board/commission nominees/re-nominees meet all eligibility requirements.  
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Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
We Recommend the City Secretary: 
 

 Develop policies and procedures to ensure all outstanding obligations owed to 
the City of Dallas by City Council candidates and board/commission 
nominees/re-nominees are identified and resolved before: 

 
o The City Council candidates are deemed eligible prior to an election and 

before candidate certification;  and  
 
o The board/commission nominees/re-nominees are deemed eligible prior to 

their appointment/re-appointment.  
 

 Consult with the City Attorney’s Office to determine whether Council 
candidates/board or commission appointees are responsible for their family 
members liabilities owed to the City of Dallas. 

  
 Ensure that the verification of the liabilities owed to the City of Dallas by Council 

candidates and board/commission appointees is accurate and complete by:  
  
o Developing and implementing a service agreement with the CMO if the 

SEC continues to rely on the CMO for the verification; or  
 

o Developing detailed policies and procedures and staff responsibilities 
regarding the verification process if the SEC performs the verification 
internally.  If an internal process is developed, additional resources may 
be necessary to implement that process. 

 
Management’s Response: 
 

Timeframe to complete Status 
City Secretary (SEC) 
Office procedures for 
processing city council 
candidates for a place on the 
general election ballot – 
completed 
 
 
Amend procedures for 
processing 
board/commission  
nominees/renominees  - to 
be completed in 60  days 

Met with Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and Assistant to 
the City Manager (Asst. to CM) on May 1, 2006 to 
identify policies and procedures that will refine the 
process to ensure all outstanding obligations owed to 
the City of Dallas by City Council candidates and 
board/commissions nominees/re-nominees are 
identified and resolved. 
 
The CFO and Asst. to CM stated they would have Draft 
procedures ready by June 30, 2006.  Sent follow-up 
memo to confirm details of meeting sent May 12, 2006 
(See Exhibit 1, page 23). 
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OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Timeframe to complete Status 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SEC will follow up with the 
City Attorney (CA) – June 30, 
2006 
 
 
CM procedures – to be 
completed by June 30, 2006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Memo to CM to confirm 
continued relationship to 
verify obligations owed the 
city – completed May 12, 
2006 
 

The procedure for processing city council candidates to 
determine if they have outstanding obligations owed the 
City of Dallas has been completed and approved by 
City Secretary (SEC). 
The coordinator of boards/commissions is amending 
the procedures for processing board/commission 
nominees/re-nominees. 

 
Memo sent to CA requesting opinion (See Exhibit 2, 
page 24). 
Met with CFO and Asst. to CM on May 1, 2006; CFO 
agreed to establish internal policies and procedures. 
 
The procedures will serve as a service agreement that 
will confirm that verification of liabilities owed to the City 
by council candidates and board/commission 
appointees will be  accurate and complete.  
Attached memo to CFO requesting a copy of the 
procedures for verification of city council candidates 
and Board/Commission appointees by June 30, 2006 
(See Exhibit 1, page 23). 

Procedure will confirm agreement with CFO to have 
manager level staff resolve concerns or issues to ensure 
that all obligations owed the City of Dallas are resolved. 
 
SEC is developing and revising the background check 
form to ensure that each obligation owed the City of 
Dallas and any potential obligation is identified on the 
background check form. 
SEC will continue to use the CMO for the purpose of 
verifying obligations owed by the City Council 
candidates and board/commission appointees.  Memo 
sent to CMO on May 12, 2006 confirming the continued 
relationship (See Exhibit 3, page 25). 

SEC unable to perform the verification internally due to 
current staffing level and necessary tools to complete 
the background check (i.e., access to taxes, water, 
library, courts, police, parking). 
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OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2. Administrative procedures are not in place to ensure that the City Secretary is 

effectively monitoring the issues related to conflicts of interest, ethics 
complaints, and financial disclosures.   

 
We identified issues regarding the SEC collecting, processing, and reporting 
information relevant to conflicts of interest, ethics complaints, and financial 
disclosures.  We found the following: 

 
A. The City Secretary does not attend all City Council committee meetings, or track 

conflict of interest disclosure records relevant to the Council committee or 
board/commission meetings.  SEC personnel stated that: 

 
• The CMO oversees the Council committees and provides the SEC with the 

relevant conflict of interest disclosure and other meeting records.   
 
• The SEC does not review the forwarded conflict of interest information, but 

files the documentation in applicable SEC files.  
 

We judgmentally selected and reviewed the Economic Development and 
Housing Council Committee meeting minutes dated October 3, 2005.  The 
meeting minutes indicated that two Councilmembers left the meeting room during 
a discussion to avoid a conflict of interest.  We requested the SEC to provide the 
conflict of interest statements filed with the SEC relevant to the recusals.  We 
were told the information was not in the SEC file.  SEC personnel indicated that 
collecting and processing conflict of interest disclosures and other meeting 
records during City Council committee meetings are the responsibilities of the 
CMO staff.    
 
SEC personnel also stated that the SEC does not review the conflict of interest 
disclosure documents relevant to board/commission meetings.  According to 
SEC personnel, departmental liaisons compile board and commission meeting 
records including conflict of interest disclosure information and forward the 
documentation to the SEC.    
 
The Code requires a City official or employee whose conduct or action on a 
matter would violate the Code provisions (improper economic benefit) to 
immediately refrain from further participation in the matter and promptly file with 
the City Secretary a written statement disclosing the conflict.   
 
Since the SEC has not developed mechanisms to ensure all conflicts of interest 
relevant to City officials that should have been disclosed are documented, 
monitored, and properly filed, the SEC has no assurance that the Code is 
followed and the City is in compliance with applicable laws, rules, and guidelines. 
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OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
In Chapter IIIA, Section 3, the Dallas City Charter requires the City Secretary to 
attend all meetings of the City Council and keep accurate records of all actions 
taken by the City Council. The Dallas City Charter refers to “meetings” in several 
sections: 

• In Chapter III, Section 4, regular meetings include both those held by the 
full City Council and those held by the standing City Council Committees. 

• In Chapter III, Section 6, a regular meeting of the City Council must be 
held each week unless posted or canceled for a valid reason as 
determined by the City Council.   

 
B. Forms for filing complaints to the ethics commission were not complete or kept 

up to date 
On August 31, 2005, a City of Dallas citizen filed an ethics complaint.  On 
September 14, 2005, the citizen amended the complaint.   At that time, the SEC 
did not have an “official” amended complaint form to provide to the citizen.  
Instead, at the citizen’s request, SEC personnel showed the citizen an 
“amended” compliant filed on April 30, 2003 by another citizen, and typed  the 
amendment in a format similar to the one used by the other citizen two years 
earlier. SEC personnel indicated that the verbiage used for the 2003 amendment 
was prepared by City Attorney’s Office personnel.    

 
A SEC memorandum to the Dallas City Council on October 7, 2005 showed that: 

 
• The EAC panel found that the original complaint filed by the citizen failed to 

state a claim under Chapter 12A of the Dallas City Code.  
 

• The amended complaint was dismissed because it failed to state “under 
penalty of perjury that the information provided was true and correct.” (The 
amended complaint typed by the SEC personnel did not include such a 
statement.) 
 

According to SEC personnel, there have only been two amended complaints filed 
in the past two years.  
 
The Code states, “Any resident of the city or any person doing business or 
attempting to do business with the city (other than an ethics advisory commission 
member) who believes there has been a violation of this chapter may file a sworn 
complaint, under the penalty of perjury, with the city secretary.”  However, the 
Code does not specifically address amended complaints.    
 
During our audit, the SEC has developed the Amended Complaint Form, which 
was approved by the EAC on December 16, 2005.   

  

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 13



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
C. The SEC does not send conflict of interest disclosure forms to the CMO to 

include in Councilmember’s agenda/briefing packets.   
 

Currently, the CMO sends the City Councilmember a Council agenda packet for 
Council meetings/briefings. The SEC indicated that they have conflict of interest 
forms readily available at the City Council meetings/briefings and on the SEC 
website.   

 
If the conflict of interest forms are not included in the agenda packets, 
Councilmembers may not have the applicable conflict of interest forms readily 
available to file prior to or at the Council meetings/briefings.  Councilmembers 
should receive assistance in order to comply with laws, regulations, and 
guidelines regarding reporting conflict of interest disclosures. 
 

D. The SEC has not formalized the process and relevant staff responsibilities 
regarding making conflict of interest/Affidavit on Abstention from Voting forms 
available at each City Council meeting/briefing.    
 
The SEC initiated the policy of having these forms at each City Council meeting 
and briefing since September 2, 2005.  SEC personnel stated that the SEC has 
not updated its written procedures to reflect this recent practice.   

 
E. The SEC does not have adequate written procedures regarding processing 

ethics complaints.   
 

The current written policies and procedures do not include SEC staff 
responsibilities and relevant processes after an ethics complaint has been 
accepted by SEC staff.   For example, the SEC acts as the liaison for the EAC in 
notifying the parties involved in the complaint.  However, the notification process 
was not included in the written policy and procedures.  SEC personnel indicated 
that the SEC has not updated/amended policies and procedures to reflect its 
business practice. 

 
F. City officials and designated employees do not have clear instructions regarding 

which conflict disclosure form to file.   
 

City officials and designated employees are responsible for filing with the SEC an 
Affidavit on Abstention from Voting (State form), under Chapter 171 of Local 
Government Code, and/or a Disclosure of Conflict Statement (City form), under 
the Code of Ethics, on matters that would violate any provisions of the Code of 
Ethics. City officials and designated employees are responsible for disclosing 
their conflict on the forms.   
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SEC personnel indicated that the use of State and City forms by the City official 
and designated employee is inconsistent.  Sometimes, the State form is used; 
sometimes the City form is used; and other times both forms are used.   SEC 
personnel stated that, currently, the City Secretary and Assistant City Secretary 
handle all inquires regarding which form to use.  
 

G. Information revealed in financial disclosure statements is not being used by the 
SEC to aid in identifying conflicts of interest for City Council and/or 
board/commission members, and to aid in informing the member of possible 
conflicts of interest during City Council, Council committee, and 
board/commission meetings.   

 
The SEC maintains a listing of all individuals who should file a financial 
disclosure report.  However, the SEC does not summarize the financial 
disclosure information or have a formalized listing of all individuals with their 
respective disclosed financial interests.  SEC personnel stated that current SEC 
staffing level does not allow them to perform the relevant tasks.   

 
H. The SEC does not have written procedures to notify financial disclosure filers by 

certified mail that failure to file or to correct the filing within 15 days after the 
original deadline is a violation of the Code of Ethics, Section 12A-19.   

 
Currently, the SEC first notifies financial disclosure filers by regular mail and then 
the violators by certified mail.  However, the SEC does not have a written policy 
for the notification process.   SEC personnel stated that the SEC has not updated 
its written procedures to reflect the notification practice.  

 
I. The SEC has not instituted an adequate reporting system to periodically 

communicate, either internally or externally, the activities and/or status relating to 
conflict and financial disclosures, or ethics complaints 

 
The SEC generates some reports; however they are used internally or issued on 
an annual basis or on an “asked for” basis. For example, the SEC sends a listing 
of financial disclosure violators and a listing of all ethics complaints to the City 
Council on an annual basis.      

 
The SEC does not consider periodic status reporting as a responsibility of the 
office.  Without an adequate reporting system, the SEC may not have current 
and readily available information to provide to the citizens of Dallas or to City 
officials; and City officials may not be aware of information that is vital to its policy 
decision making process regarding these issues.   
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Policies/procedures/mechanisms should be developed and implemented to 
ensure that the SEC not only complies with the relevant rules and guidelines 
regarding conflicts of interest, ethics complaints, and financial disclosures, but 
also improves its business practice by proactively informing/assisting City’s 
officials in complying with the relevant rules and guidelines.   

 
A. We Recommend the City Secretary ensure that: 

 
• Conflict of interest statements and other relevant information regarding the 

Councilmembers recusals during the Economic Development and Housing 
Council committee meeting on October 3, 2005, are obtained, and reviewed, 
and properly filed in the City Secretary’s files.  

 
• Mechanisms are developed to ensure all conflict of interest disclosures 

relevant to City Council committee and board/commission meetings are 
accurately documented, reviewed, monitored, and properly filed.   

 
• The City Attorney’s Office is consulted to obtain a legal opinion on the 

definition of “all meetings”. Should the opinion include committee and special 
meetings, consideration should be given to seek the authority to allow 
attendance at all meetings by the City Secretary, or their designee. 

 
Management’s Response:  

Timeframe to complete Status 
Received conflict of 
interest from both 
councilmembers 
 
 
Memo to ACM regarding 
possible city 
councilmembers conflict 
of interest at city council 
committee meeting 
 
Send memo to City 
Attorney no later than 
June 30, 2006 

Conflict of interest statements for councilmembers have 
been filed with the City Secretary’s Office. Copies have 
been provided to Auditor (See Exhibits 13.1 through 13.3b, 
pages 66 - 73). 
 
SEC emailed the Assistant City Managers and board 
coordinators, who provide staff support for the various 
Council Committees, to inform them of the need to file 
conflict of interest statements of city councilmembers along 
with minutes (See Exhibits 13.4 and 13.5, pages 74 - 75). 
 
 

 
 
B. We Recommend the City Secretary consult with the City Attorney’s Office and 

Ethics Advisory Commission to coordinate any necessary changes to the Dallas City 
Code of Ethics to ensure amended ethics complaints are addressed.  
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Due to the actions taken by the SEC regarding developing Amended Ethics 
Complaint Form, we have no additional recommendation(s). 

 
Management’s Response:  
Timeframe to complete Status 
Amended complaint 
forms – completed 
December 16, 2005. 

Ethics Advisory Commission (EAC) created and approved an 
Amended Complaint Form, effective December 16, 2005, and 
will be incorporating in Rules of Procedure (See Exhibits 6  
through 8, pages 27 - 34).  

EAC is also developing Rules of Procedures to address other 
Ethics Complaint issues. 

 
C. We Recommend the City Secretary develop a methodology to send conflict of 

interest disclosure forms for the CMO to include in agenda/briefing packets for the 
City Councilmembers.  

 
Management’s Response:  

Timeframe to complete Status 
No further action 
required 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Current methodology of providing conflict of interest forms 
to City Council members at council meetings/briefings and 
online at its website for Council Assistants to utilize appears 
to work well. 
 
SEC staff provides adequate availability of conflict of 
interest forms to city Councilmembers via a ready supply of 
forms at all council meetings and briefings.  Unused Conflict 
of Interest forms are retrieved after each meeting and 
recycled for the next City Council meeting and redistributed.
 
The recommendation to send forms to CM to include in 
Council agenda/briefings packets may increase the 
congestion of paper in the City Council packets.  Further, 
placing forms in packets will reduce the opportunity to 
recycle and monitor the need for additional forms.  
 
Placing the conflict of interest forms at the City Council 
horseshoe stimulates the immediate asking of questions, 
and affords an on-the-spot response by the City Secretary 
and/or City Attorney. 
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D. We Recommend the City Secretary develop written policy and procedures to 

include relevant process and staff responsibilities regarding making Affidavit of 
Abstention from Voting and Disclosure of Conflict Interest Statement forms available 
at each Council meeting/briefing. 

 
Management’s Response: 

Timeframe to complete Status 
Procedure – to be 
completed in 60 days 

SEC staff updating its policies and procedures to include 
 relevant process and staff responsibilities regarding making 
 Affidavit of Abstention from Voting and Disclosure of 
 Conflict of Interest available at each council 
 meeting/briefing. 

 
E. We Recommend the City Secretary develop written policy and procedures to include 

the relevant process and staff responsibilities regarding after an ethics complaint has 
been accepted by SEC staff.  
 

Management’s Response:  
Timeframe to complete Status 
Procedures – to be 
completed in 60 days  

SEC staff updating Policies and Procedures regarding 
processing ethics complaints. 

 
F. We Recommend the City Secretary develop written policy and procedures, in 

consultation with the City Attorney’s Office, to clearly address: 
 
• Which conflict of interest form should be filed under the State law and the Dallas 

City Code of Ethics, and 
 

• Whether one conflict disclosure form could be developed to satisfy both the State 
and City requirements. 

 
Management’s Response: 

Timeframe to complete Status 
Procedure – to be 
completed in 90 days. 

Attached memo to City Attorney (CA) to request opinion 
concerning   conflict of interest statements (See Exhibit 2, 
page 24).  
SEC policies and procedures will be updated and/or written 
to reflect opinion.  
 
SEC will work closely with CA office staff to develop a 
policy or procedure addressing Conflict of Interest Forms. 
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G. We Recommend the City Secretary develop mechanisms to ensure that financial 

disclosure statement information is fully used in identifying conflicts of interest for 
City Council, board/commission members, and the members are informed for 
possible conflicts of interest during City Council meetings, Council committee 
meetings, and board/commission meetings. 

 
Management’s Response: 

Timeframe to complete Status 
 CA opinions, local and state laws clarify the duties of the 

SEC as it relates to Conflict of Interest Statements (See 
Exhibits 9 and 10, pages 35 - 55). 
 
SEC has developed a tracking system that identifies each 
city council meeting, Councilmembers who have stated 
conflict of interest and documentation of receipt of conflict 
of interest statements. 
 
SEC staff will immediately contact Councilmembers’ 
Assistants via email if there are any outstanding conflict of 
interest statements. 
 
Biannual report will be sent to City Councilmembers 
identifying conflict of interest statements and any issues or 
concerns. 
 
SEC current staffing level, the volume of financial 
disclosure statements filed by Councilmembers and 
board/commission members, and the numerous disclosures 
contained on each form will require training and additional 
staff. 
 
SEC will discuss with City Councilmembers whether it is 
cost effective and feasible, based upon current information 
filed on financial disclosure reports, to identify conflict of 
interest for City Councilmembers and Board/Commission 
members and to aide in informing the member of possible 
conflict of interest during City Council, council committee, 
and board/commission meeting. 

 
H. We Recommend the City Secretary develop written policy and procedures to 

include the Dallas Code of Ethics requirement regarding notifying the financial 
disclosure report filer by certified mail that failure to file or correct the filing within 15 
days after the original deadline is a violation of the City Code. 
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Management’s Response: 

Timeframe to complete Status 
Procedure – to be 
completed in 90 days 

SEC staff updating Policies and Procedures to reflect its 
current practice of notification to financial disclosure filers 
and violators via regular and certified mail as prescribed by 
Chapter 12A-19, Code of Ethics. 

 
I. We Recommend the City Secretary develop reporting mechanisms to ensure the 

filing activities and/or status regarding conflict and financial disclosures, and ethics 
complaints are reported and communicated internally and externally on a periodic 
basis.  
 

Management’s Response: 
Timeframe to complete Status 

Report to Council – 
June, 2006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

First quarterly report concerning Conflicts of Interest will be 
provided on June 30, 2006. 
  
SEC will continue its practice of reporting the status of the 
filing of Financial Disclosure Statements on an annual basis 
as required by Section 12A-19(d), Code of Ethics. Memo 
sent to Council on May 12, 2006 (See Exhibit 11, page 56 -
57).  Report publicly announced to Council on May 24, 
2006 as required by Chapter 12A-19(f) (1) (ii), Code of 
Ethics. SEC will continue its practice of reporting statistics 
concerning ethics complaints via the Ethics Advisory 
Commission’s Annual Report to the City Council, due 
February 1 of each calendar year as required by Dallas City 
Code, 8-1.1, REPORTS TO THE CITY COUNCIL (See 
Exhibit 12, page 58 - 65).  Statistics and/or information will 
be reported to City Council more often if SEC determines 
there is an increase in activity. 
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Other Management Responses: 
 
The current practice of the City Secretary’s Office requires follow-up on all obligations 
owed the City of Dallas. Source documentation to support all obligations is required and 
sent to the nominee/re-nominee. If the information is confidential, the Assistant to the 
City Manager confirms there is an outstanding obligation and what the nominee/re-
nominee must do to clear the matter.  
 
There is a direct relationship between the City Secretary’s staff and the City Manager’s 
Department representatives with whom we communicate by email, fax and telephone to 
receive documentation and confirm obligations owed. All outstanding obligations owed 
the City are reviewed by the Assistant City Secretary and City Secretary prior to 
communicating with the nominee/re-nominee, Council Assistant and/or City 
Councilmember.  
 
I do agree, the City Secretary’s Office has not amended the current policies and 
procedures that reflect the daily practice to complete the review and notification of 
obligations owed to the City. 
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Management’s Exhibits 
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NOTE 
 
 
 
Exhibits 4 and 5 were removed from Management Responses 

by the City Secretary

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 26



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 27



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 28



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 29



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 30



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 31



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 32



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 33



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 34



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 35



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 36



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 37



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 38



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 39



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 40



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 41



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 42



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 43



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 44



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 45



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 46



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 47



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 48



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 49



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 50



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 51



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 52



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 53



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 54



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 55



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 56



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 57



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 58



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 59



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 60



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 61



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 62



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 63



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 64



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 65



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 66



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 67



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 68



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 69



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 70



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 71



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 72



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 73



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 74



Audit of the City Secretary’s Selected Processes for Conflict of Interest and Financial Disclosure Reporting, 
Ethics Complaint Filing, and City Official Candidate/Nominee Qualification Verification 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR 75


	R. Kent Henderson, CIA, CGAP
	Auditor
	Memorandum
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	We conducted a performance audit of the City Secretary’s sel

	Background

